
CROSS ROOKIE  
VCR RD361BH/E3K VCR RD3S7BWRC 

12.Cylinder nozzte / Tobera eitindra / Tuyere cytindre (028) 
13. Orig. MB screw / Tornilto MB orig. / Vis MB orig, (Bx16) 
14. M8 nut / Tuerca MB / ücrous M8 
15. M9 screw / Tarne° MB / Vis MB (M8x45) 
16. MB washers / Arandetas M7 / Rondellen MB 
17. Strap / Tirante / Patte 
18. Sparer / Casquilto / Entretoise (020x35) 
19. 5ilent block Silentbloc / Silentbloc 
20. Spring / Muelte / Resort 
21. Strut / Tirante / Patte de fixation 
22. Orig. M8 screw / Tarne° MB orig. / Vls MO orig. (M6x20) 

PARTS! COMPONENTES / COMPOSANTS 

1. Exhaust / Escape / chappernent 
2. Maintaft! / Colector / Cottecteur 
3. Sitencer / Silenciador / Sitencieux 
4. Clamp / Abrazadera / Collier fixation 
5. Union gasket / Junta uniön / Joint d'union 
6. Mb screw / Tomitte) M6 / Vis MG (M6x40) 
7. MG washer / Arandela M6 / Rondelle M6 
8. Silencer gasket / Junta silenciador / Joint sitencieux 
9. M6 wacher / Arandela M6 / Rondelle M6 
10. ME nut / Tuerca M6 / Ecrous MG 
11. Cylinder nozzle / Tobera cilindro / Tuyere cylindre (025) 

4,1111fillif  
/I
•

ß C/17.6 

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 
IN5TRUCCIONE5 DE MONTAJE 1 NOTICE DE MONTAGE 

GUARANTEE TO BE PILLE() OUT BY VOCA REPRESENTATIVE 
GARANTIA ,E5E 5E5 CUMPI UMENTADO P0505 REPRC5ENTANTE VOSS I GARANTIE Ä REMPLIR RAR 515 REPRPSENTANT VOSS 

Date of purchase: 
Fecha de compra I Date dachet 

Issued by: 
EmLido por ! Er,t5 par 

Stamp&signature: 
500 	L, Re, El 5,E,1,1- e 

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
°VCR-RD36188/BK° 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
* V C R -RD36188/RE* 

GUARANTEE 
1. lt in absotutet+, forbidden to modify 
or alter any part of the exhaust. Vors 
disclaims all responsibilities concerning 
or related to the defects or 
malfunctioning of the attered or 
modified product. 
2. Guarantee in timited to the normal 
uns of the product and will be void if in 
rase of Improper instatlaban. Incorrect 
use of the product. competition and/or 
accident. 
3. By no means the custorner should 
assemble en-  try to assemble a Vom 
product into vehides for which the 
compatibility has not been elearty 
stated. 
4. Guarantee is restricted to the 
reptacement of the part detected es 
fautty by the Technical Services from 
VOCA Racing. 

5. Guarantee exctudes items subject to 
normal wear tike gaskets or damping 
woot. 
6. Guarantee exetodes appearance (a 
further change in colour in normal due 
to heat and materials used) and 
performance of the products. 

7. Technical specifications and Features 
of Voca products are subject to change 
without notice. 

GARANTIA 
1. Se prohibe toda modificaciön y 
alteradan del sitencioso. Vors rechaza 
toda responsabilidad relacionada ton la 
utitizaciön de productos madificiados o 
atterados. 

2. La garantia se timita a la utilizaciön 
normal del producto y derde tu validez 
en caso de montate incorrecto, un uso 
incorrecto. accidente y/o competicien. 

3. De ninguna manera debe montarse o 
intentar montarse un producto Vors en 
vehiculos para los malen na se indica 
daramente tu compatibilidad. 
4. La garantia se bmita a la sustitudön 
de la parte reconocida como 
defectuosa por cl Servicio Tecnico de 
VOCA Racing. 

5. La garantia exctuye elementos 
suietos a un desgaste normal pur et uso 
(eorno fibras o iuntas). 

6. La garantia excluye la apariencia (un 
cambio det calor del sitencloso es 
normal debido at calor y los materiales 
empleados) y cl rendimiento de tos 
prodJetos. 
7. Las esperificaciones tecnicas y 
caracterfsticas de los productos Vors 
estän sujetas a cambio sin previa aviso. 

GARANTIE 
1. Taute modification au alteration du 
sitencieux est interdite. Voce refuse 
taute responsabitite derivant des 
defauts et mauvais fonctionnement du 
produit altere 011 modifie 

2. La garantie est limitee ä inc 
uhlisaton normale du produit et perd 
na valiclitee en ran de montage 
defectueux. utilisation incorrecte, 
competition et/Du accident. 
3. En aucun ran. le dient doit installer 
ou essayer d'installer in produit Vors 
s..ir des vehicules pour lesquels la 
cornpatibilite na Pan ete dairement 
inchquee. 
4. La garantie est Limitee au 
remplacement de la partie consicleree 
defectueuse par le Service Technique 
de VOCA Racing. 
5. La garantie exctut las elements 
saumis ä inc usure normale (par 
exempte fibres ou jointes). 

6. La garantie exclut t'apparence (in 
changement de couleur est normale en 
raison de la temperature et des 
materiaux utilises) et la performance 
des produits. 
7. Sen specifications techniques et 
caracteristiques du prodults Vors sont 
sujets ä modifications sann preavis. 

*EM» 
/I 	// / /7 1/ 

VOCA RACING 
HIGH PERFORMANCE EXHAUST SYSTEMS 

C/Sardenya, 6. 17007, Girona (Speie) 
+34 972 413 893 

into@vocaracing.com  
www.vocaracingcont 



Dear customer, 

Voca would like to thank you for 
your interest In our products. The 
product you bought is a key part 
for the good performance of your 
motorcycte. In order to get an 
optimum performance, lt is 
recommended to read thoroughly 
the assembly instructions below. 

Assembly instructions 

1. Remove the original exhaust. 

2. Place the cylinder union nozzle 
(11) and the sheet (12) - with 	1. 
spring location up- on the cytinder 
output without tightening screws 
completely. 

3. Place the strap (17) in the 
frame bracket where the sitent 
block of the original exhaust was 
fixed es you change the location 
of the sitent bleck. 

4. Place the silent block (19) atthe 
strut (17) as shown In the picture. 

5. Install the new E-Nox Tecnigas 
using the springe (19) to fix rt In 
the cylInder opening. 

6. Fix the union gasket (5) and the 
manifold (2) together with the 
silencer gasket (8) and the 
silencer. 

7. Fix the silencer at the frame, 
place the spacer (16) between the 
clarnp (4) and the frame bracket. 

B. Check there are ne gas leaks. 

Maintenance 

1. Clean the staintess steel 	,- 
muffler outer with a multi-proPe-
se spray and the fiber or painted 
muffler outer with a soft and dry 
cloth. Do not use aggressive 
eherntat cleaners. 

2. The muffter bracket should be 
periodically checked es well the 
parts that could be damaged by 
use. A further change in colour of 
the muffler Is due to its normal 
use and lt depends an the nature 
of the materiale used and the 
heat. 

3. Periodically make sure alt the 
bette are sufficiently tight. 

U321 

Estimado diente, 

Le damos las gracias por confiar en 
un producto Voca. El producto que 
ha adquirido es una pieza clave en 
ei funcionamiento del motor de su 
motocideta y la darä muchas 
satisfacciones a partir de ahora, 
para es aconselabb seguir las 
instrucciones de montale que 
relacionamos a contInuaciön. 

Instrucciones de montaje 

1. Desmontar ei sitendoso original. 

2. Cotocar en Labore del citindro la 
tobera (11) y la pletina (12) -con ei 
abjamiento para los muelles hacia 
arriba-, apretando moderadamen-
te los tomillos. 

3. Montar et tirante (17) en ei 
soporte del chasis donde se fijaba 
et silent bleck del tubo original, 
modificando asi et alojamiento del 
silentblock. 

4. Montar eI silentblock (19) en et 
tirante (17) segün se indica en ei 
dibujo. 

5. Montar ei nuevo E-Nox Tecnigas 
utilizando los muetles (19) para su 
fijaciön en la saLida del cilindro. 

6. Colocar la Junta de uniön (5) y ei 
colector (2) ran la junta del 
sitenciador (8) y ei sitenciador. 

7. Para fijar ei sitenclador al chasis: 
Intercalar ei casquillo (16) entre la 
abrazadera (4) y et soporte del 
chasis. 

EL Verificar que no existan fugas de 
gases. 

Mantertimiento 

1. Limpie ei exterior de un 
silencioso de acero inoxidable con 
un spray lubrIcante multlusos y ei 
exterior de un silencioso de fibra o 
pIntado con un pah° suave y seco. 
No utilice limpiadores qdmluis 
agresivos. 

2. Inepenlene periodicamente los 
soportes deL eilendeso y de todos 
Los elementos que puedan 
desgastarse per ei uso. Un cambio 
eventuat del cotor del sllencioso se 
debe a una utilizacion normal y 
depende de ta naturateza de los 
productos empleados y del calor. 

3. Compruebe perlödicamente que 
los tornIllos estän apretados. 

1711 
Cher dient, 

Merci pour faire confiance aux 
prodults Voran . Le prodult que 
vous venez d'acheter est une partie 
de de lx banne performance de 
votre moto. Afin d'obtenir une 
performance optimale, liest 
recommande de Ure attentivement 
rette notice de montage. 

Notice de montage 

1. Demonter le sllencleux crorigine. 

2. Placer la tuyere union cyUndre 
(11) et le larget (12) dans l'entree 
du cylIndre -avec remplacement 
des ressorts vers le haut-, en 
serrant les vis avec moderation. 

3. Placer la patte (17) dans la patte 
de fixation du chässis ou Ily avait 
le sitent bleck d'origine. en 
modifiant remptacement du 
sitentbloc. 

4. Placer Le sitentbloc (19) lila  
patte (17) comme exptiquee dans le 
dessin. 

5. Assembler le nouveau E-Nox 
Tecnigas en utiUsant les ressorts 
(19) par le fixer ä rentree du 
cyUndre. 

6. Mettre lxjohlt crunion (5) et le 
collecteur (2) ensemble avec le 
leint (8) et le silencieux. 

7. Fixer le sitencieux au chassis. 
intercaler rentretoise (16) parmi le 
collier de fixation et la patte de 
fixation du chasis. 

8. Verifier qu'iLs n'existent pas de 
fultes de gas. 

Entretien 

1. Nettoyez rexterleur d'un 
sitencieux en acier inoxydable avec 
un aerosol tubrifiant multi-usage et 
rexterieur dun sitencieux de fibre 
au peint avec un chiffon doux et 
sec. Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants 
chimiques agressifs. 

2. Contröler periodiquement les 
fixetions du sitencieux et taue les 
elements qui pulssent se 
detenorer par l'usage. Un 
changement eventuel de la couleur 
du silencieux est dü ä une 
utIlisation normale et depend de la 
nature des materiaux utilises et de 
la temperature. 

3. Verifier periodiquement que 
toutes les vis sont bien serrees. 

FIELD OF APPLICATION I labla er aodcacenes 1 Tableau d'appbraten 

Motor Hispania 

FL 01 (Hria) 

Furie 

Peugeot 

FUO1 (XP9) 

XP6 

Rieju 

MRX 

MRX PRO 

RJ 

RR 

RRX 50 

SMX 

Spike X 50 

EC TYPE-APPROVAL CERTIFICATE IN RESPECT OF A NON-ORIGINAL 
EXHAUST SYSTEM ACCORDING TO THE DIRECTIVE 97/24/9/EC 
CERTIfICADO DE HOMOLOGACIÖN DE UN EASPOSI T IVO DL ESCAPE 01E le Et UI Widie.1 /1  SECiÜN LA DIRECIIVA j/ir, _ 

CERTIFICAT D'HOMOLOGATION i.)i.)06POSMED'PCHAPtEMENT NON D'ORGINE SELON LA D/RECTIVE 9724/9/K 

e9 1097 

Approvat Na.: 
hig de homologachen 

d'homologation 

Approval issued by: 
Homologasien emitida per 
Homologation emis par 

Approval place & date: 
Lugar y fecha de la homologaciän 
Date et tieu d'homologation 

Report issued by: 
Inh orrne emitido per 
Rapport emis par 

Place & date of issue: 
Lugar y fecha dei nforme 
Date et heu du rapport 

Approval identification: 
ador de homobgar idn 

Idenfirs_oteur d'hornobogat,00 

Exhaust type and version: 
Tipo de escape y versiön 
Type et version d'echappernent 

Marking 
Marc* 
Marquage 

e9*97/24.97/24/91097002 

MINISTERIO DE INDUSTRIA, ENERGiA Y TURISMO 
Subdirecciän General de Catidad y Seguridad Industrial 
Poseo de la Caste1lono, 160. E-28071. Moctr!d, SPAIN 

Madrid (SPAIN) I 23.03.2006 

APPLUS - IDIADA 
Santa Oliver E-43710, LAtbomar (Tarragona). SPAIN 

L'Albornar (SPAIN) I 22.03.2006 

e9 1097 

0612540 

By Laser I By micro-percussion I Piste fixed with rivettes 
En lAser I En mtcro-percusien I Placa fijacla con remaches 
Au lasor I Au rnirro-percussion I Plaque fixee avec des Mets 


	Page 1
	Page 2

